

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7251/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 13/07/2007 in LPA No. 265/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

DELHI INST.OF HOTEL MANGT.& CAT.TECH.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESHWAR SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for clarification/modification of court's order and with prayer for interim relief and office report) with Comt.Pet.(C)No.102/2009 In SLP(C)No.7251/2008

Date: 04/05/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himanshu Shekhar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta,Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Phogait, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

On 10th March, 2008, this Court, while condoning delay and issuing notice in the special leave petition, inter alia passed the following order:

"Interim order dated 29.2.2008 passed by this Court shall continue until further orders. In the meantime, there shall be stay of operation of the impugned order if the petitioner prays to the respondent/workman the minimum wages as ordered by the High Court."

contd...2/-

::2::

By moving the present contempt petition, we are informed by the learned counsel for the workman, that the minimum wages as ordered by the High Court and confirmed by this Court has not yet been paid and orders have not been complied with. Delhi Institute of Hotel Management & Catering Technology, petitioner in the SLP, has also moved an application for clarification/modification of order dated 10.3.2008.

In that view of the matter, we direct the Delhi Institute of Hotel Management & Catering Technology to comply with the aforesaid order of this Court and make payment within one month from this date to Rameshwar Sharma, respondent in the SLP. Only after aforesaid payment, the application for modification shall be heard.

List contempt petition and the application for modification along with special leave petition in the month of July, 2009.

(A.D. Sharma)

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master

Court Master