

ITEM NO.62

COURT NO.4

SECTION XV

SUPR EME COUR T OF I ND I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7251/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 13/07/2007 in LPA No. 265/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

DELHI INST.OF HOTEL MANGT.& CAT.TECH.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESHWAR SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for clarification/modification of court's order and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 102 of 2009 In SLP(C)No.7251/2008

Date: 07/09/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Sunil Kumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar,Adv.

Mr.Arvind Kumar, Adv.

Ms.Shweta Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta,Adv.

Mr.Sandeep Phogait, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

SLP(C)No.7251 of 2008

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and after going through
the impugned order and considering the interim order passed by this Court,
we are of the view that the interim order which we have already passed
shall continue for a further period of six months from this date or till the

2

disposal of the Writ Petition whichever is earlier.

The question that has been raised and decided by the learned Judge
in the second application for modification of the earlier order is kept open
to be decided at an appropriate time.

Since the matter is pending since 1998 and the dispute between the
parties is very short, we hope that the Writ Petition shall be decided within
the time specified herein i.e. within six months from the date of supply of a

copy of this Order.

We make it clear that we have not gone into the merits of the case.

I.A. and the Special Leave Petition are disposed of accordingly.

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 102 of 2009 In SLP(C)No.7251/2008

In view of the order passed in the Special Leave Petition, this petition has become infructuous and the same is disposed of as such.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master